

No. 06-1595

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE B. ELFVIN*
ELFIN & BESSER
4070 MAYFIELD ROAD
CLEVELAND, OH 44121
(216) 382-2500
bbe@elfvinbesser.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Employment
Lawyers Association
* Counsel of Record

GREGORY A. GORDILLO
GORDILLO & GORDILLO, LLC
2000 STANDARD BUILDING
1370 ONTARIO STREET
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Employment
Lawyers Association
(*Counsel continued
on inside cover*)

CHRISTINA M. ROYER
CHRISTINA M. ROYER, LTD.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
8803 BRECKSVILLE ROAD
SUITE 11
BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Employment Lawyers
Association

STEFANO G. MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 2080
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Employment Lawyers
Association

MARY L. HEEN
RACHEL B. LEVINSON
NICOLAS MANICONE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1012 FOURTEENTH ST., NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3465
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Association of
University Professors

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
80 MAIDEN LANE, SUITE 509
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Employment Law
Project

ADELE P. KIMMEL
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT OF
AMICI CURIAE 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. Excluding an employer’s internal investigation of sexual harassment from protection under Section 704(a) of Title VII chills the truth-finding process, which is protected by both the “participation” and “opposition” clauses of the anti-retaliation provision, and which is vital to upholding and enforcing Title VII’s remedial scheme. 10

A. An internal sexual-harassment investigation must be a “Title VII investigation” or “proceeding” for purposes of the participation clause of Section 704(a) because employers and employees, alike, rely on these investigations to achieve Title VII’s goal of identifying and eliminating unlawful practices from the workplace. . . 12

B. Interpreting “opposition” to include only acts that are “active,” “consistent,” and “overt” inappropriately raises the threshold for protected conduct under Section 704(a), and thereby undermines the truth-finding function that internal investigations serve and that Title VII’s anti-retaliation provision seeks to uphold. 15

II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision improperly emphasizes the timing of an employee’s conduct, and thereby places unnecessary and unworkable burdens on both the EEOC and employment practitioners whose clients are asked to participate, in some manner, in their employers’ internal investigations. 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berg v. La Crosse Cooler Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S.Ct. 2257 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999)	13, 17
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Deravin v. Kerik</i> , 335 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951 (2006)	3, 11
<i>Garza v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1227 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	17
<i>Glover v. South Carolina Law Enforcement Div.</i> , 170 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)	13, 14

<i>Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. For Experimental Biology,</i> 545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,</i> 544 U.S. 167, 125 S.Ct. 1497 (2005)	3
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati,</i> 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 352, 115 S.Ct. 879 (1995)	12
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.,</i> 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders,</i> 542 U.S. 129, 124 S.Ct. 2342 (2004)	11
<i>Sias v. City Demonstration Agency,</i> 588 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228, 125 S.Ct. 1536 (2005)	3
<i>Smith v. Texas Dep't of Water Resources,</i> 818 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Soileau v. Guilford of Maine,</i> 105 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997)	17

STATUTES

Section 704(a) of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2007) . . . 6, 10, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. §12203(a) (2007) 17

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R §1604.11 (2007) 12

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER

2 EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL § 2-II(A)(5) (1998), *available at* <http://eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html> 16, 17

2 EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL, § 8 (1998), *available at* <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf> 16, 18, 19

On Discrimination, POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 299 (10th ed. 2006) 3
